UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE:

SMITH, ED AND PATRICIA,
CASE NO. 98-33167- DRS
CHAPTER 7

L L L W O

DEBTORS

TRUSTEE’S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned Trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee this Report
of Proposed Final Distributions.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all objections to claims, all
objections to the Trustee’s Final Report, all Applications for Compensation, and all other matters which must
be determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The Trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will make such
distribution unless written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the Trustee and on the United States
Trustee.

1. BALANCE ON HAND $8,163.21
2. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES $1,882.37
TO BE PAID *(NOTE)
3. SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID $0.00
*(NOTE)
4, PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID $0.00
*(NOTE)
5. UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID $6,280.84
*(NOTE)
6. OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE $0.00
PAID *(NOTE)
7. TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE $8,163.21
(SUM OF LINES 2 THROUGH 6)
8. ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS $0.00

(LINE 1 LESS LINE 7)
*(SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE OF PAYEES AND AMOUNTS)

RN e o \

pate: [~ & . 2000.

MARK A. WEISBART, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT N TR 9:
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS - het 350
SHERMAN DIVISION CRERR L ey oy
IN RE
Smith, Ed T. ,

CASE NO. 98-33167-DRS
CHAPTER 7

Smith, Patricia Jo

LoD LN U O OR

DEBTOR(S).

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR
COMPENSATION, AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor(s), certifies to the Court and the
United States Trustee, that the Trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties of the office of the Trustee,
that the Trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate under the proposed distribution, and that the
proposed distribution, attached hereto, is proper, and consistent with the law and rules of the Court, The Trustee
applies for commissions and expenses set forth herein and states that they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the Trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of
Proposed Distribution be approved.
h o —~_ )

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee

Texas Bar No. 21102650

5950 Sherry Lane, Suite 222

Dallas, TX 75225

(214) 379-0790; Fax (214) 696-5455
CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

DATE: 01/07/00

.........................................

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of Proposed
Distribution.

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

/% 7.




- ,

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE §
Smith, Ed T. §
Smith, Patricia Jo § CASE NO. 98-33167-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTORC(S). §

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND
APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following Final Report:

1. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth in Schedule A and
states: That they are reasonable and proper, that in the course of the performance of duties, the
Trustee has advanced monies from personal funds for expenses, and that the Trustee has not
been reimbursed or indemnified.

2. The Trustee submits Form I as a summary of the assets and an estate record.
Any property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. §521(1) and not administered shall be deemed
abandoned pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §554(c).

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to cash or otherwise lawfully
disposed of them and the estate is ready to be closed.

4, The Trustee submits Form II as the account of the estate cash receipts and
disbursements.
5. There is no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other

person for a division of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the
Bankruptcy Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this Final Report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted his approval of
claims as filed, or he has filed objections to allowances or requests for reclassification.

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE - Page 1




8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all monies in
accordance with the Trustee's Report of Final Distribution, and upon filing of a Supplemental
Final Report and Account and certification by the U.S. Trustee, the Trustee be discharged
from office and the case be closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this report and attached Schedules are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge.

DATED: [- @ . 2000.

D = O

MARK A. WEISBART, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE - Page 2




260°v (A A €€:20 00/L0/10 -pawung XAINNEOAT
00°005°6 000 000 000 00°005°6 sa[lqowony -z |
(sa[npayss uo jdwaxs se pawrne[d)
Juawearde 13d 000°gg
Joj 10192p Aq paseyorndar aq 03 ‘0)e “101doo “IoUUERDS ‘Xej)
‘syauiqed 3y ‘souoyd ‘s1onduwiod ‘Areiqy ‘auniuing dinbs
201130 JO Sunsisuoo Japng 2 yws yo diysroupred mey
vd 00°000°8 00'000°8 00'008°8 1sa1apu] diysioupred 11
JUSWAINSY S IR
00 ¥¥1° 1Yy 000 00°0 000 00 P+1°1Y Igouag uswamsy Ny 10¥ ‘vl 01
"2U] ‘SaNLIND3G SBWOY ] WIqOY
/Vnm.mw 000 00°0 000 00'PLE'ES gsuag Juswoamay Y [0 VII ‘6
"Seq pue sgnp
3108 ‘JoA10A21 ‘Sewl /£ G¢ 1SSOY “ISAJ0AY "Sewl b MPS
00°000°1 000 000 000 00°000°1 "s13q “dinbg podg ‘suireanr g
210421q pue [Jiuipear],
00°00S 000 000 00°0 00°005 's1od “dinbg wiodg ‘suuwany -L
s3uu Suippom
00°000°1 000 000 000 00°000°t Aspamar pue sing -9
00°00S 000 0070 000 00°00S Joreddy Sutresp 'g
00°001 00°0 00°0 000 007001 [q0 v "YO 2 samplg ‘syooq “§
00°000°S 000 00°0 0070 00°000°S SPOOD pue MmN pjoyasnoH ‘¢
Jued aje1s ureyuog S8TI0SL 109V
jueq €15 Wweyuog ‘6$68€01 100V
vi 00°00L 00°00L 00°00L SUnNoaoYy yueq ul ysed g
(s2Inpayss papusue 335)
v X1 ‘weyuog “py YO UL 10y T/H
p2000°0$2 ¥8 L 06 00°0 00°0 000 00°000°00¢ PeaJSaWoy ‘[
junoury unoury sessY 2EISd 2 e)ss=va . (s1505 WO pue SANEA (Auodoug (n) panpayosu) pue pampayds)
1dwoxyg usI] Surureway jo anfeA ssoin £q paaradsy ®vss=vO mzo_ﬁ_.uoxm SustT painpayosun uonduosag 19ssy
AV ) parasiunupy spunj/ores pauopueqy ssa7 sasnug 4q /uonnad
AJing 1ossy Apoadorg pouILLA NEA)
aneA 19N 157
8 L 9 S 14 2 (4 1
66/91/20 QL TeH SR 00/L0/10 :BupUZ pouaq 104
86/90/11 :a1e( 3unIS|y (B)IHE of eIE] WIWS
® 86/¥1/60  :(9) PaUAAUOY IO (§) PIL] St "L PH ‘quuig :aureN ase))
2SI ‘WeqsIay, 'V BN PUrEN 29ISTL Y, dreys -y preuoq :98pnf YA L91EE-86 ‘ON 3520
SASVD LASSV
I :a8eq LYOdTY ANY IO0DTA ALYAJOUd ALVISA TVNAIAIANI

1 INdOo4A




\w”

SCHEDULE A-1

FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF January 7, 2000
A. RECEIPTS
B. DISBURSEMENTS

(1) Secured Creditors

(2) Administrative

(3) Priority

(4) Other

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

CURRENT BALANCE

$ +0.00
$ + 625.52
$ +0.00
$ +0.00

$8.788.73



%08

%ll'8

d3™UNDISNN ¥HOo4
d3d3IA003IYM INIADHAD

%08

%0V

%0¢

%000

%9V 1L
%000
%000
%000
%000
%00°0
%000

! %00°0

L %EZ 0

« l %889

™ %88'C

7
|
_l %ES 81

%00°001

v808Z'9

aivd

SWIVIO d3dNO3SNN

000
80829
000
000
000
000
000
c0'0
000
2502
00'509
0G°€5¢
18'829'|

£1'98/'8%

S2°6£9°VL

aamoiv
SINIVID a34ND3ISNN

(D13 'H01830 OL NYNLIHHYIHLO

divd SWIV1O @3yNd3asNn

aivd SWIV1O ALIYOIbEd

Aivd SWIVTDO a3dno3s

S1S0D H31dVHD "OIdd

(013 'SaXV1)S3ISNIAX3 I1V1iST

S1S0D 1dN0D

$334 TWYNOISS3I404d ¥3HLO

S334 AINYOL1VY H3H1O0

S3ISNIAIX3I IWYNOISSTJ0Hd SWHIL

$334 IVNOISS340dd S.INdId

S3ASN3dX3 S.331sNdL

NOISSINWOD s.331sNHlL
‘S3ASNIAAX3 31v1is3

‘S1di303d Tv101
. -NOONI 31v1S3T

‘SINIWNOD

00-61-10 :A3A0dUddY 1SN 3Lva

L9)EE-86 HUIGNNN 3SVYD
VIORI1Lvd/a3 ‘H1INS ‘AWVN 3SVYD
1HVESITM -331SN¥L

AYVININNS 3SVO L130d3d TVNI4 S.331SNdL



G0 “IBA N ££°20 00/L0/10 :pauld

00/1€/L0 (A1) wodoy [eur] Jo aje( pareafoid yuaun)

00/L0/10 916

XATW0dT

J3ISnUL ‘WeqSIiom 'V e

A.Ilvle. -—> w\.(\.u...\\

00/1€/L0 :(dd.L) 1oday [eutq Jo ajeq pataford Teniu]

‘uonoe 1310 pue “ofes 10 Sulresy Jo s1ep ‘Surpusd sisneWw puUE ‘3A0qe PAIO3[JAI J0U 318 YoIYM SUISO[o 35Es SUNIIPE SANIANOR Jofe]y

(9 uwnjo) ur Junowy rejjo [e101)

00'897°96¢ +8°09L°L6 00°0% €L°88L°8% 0000L°8$ 00'89L°S9¢$ (senpeA umoujup) Suipnioxg) STY.LOL
$195SY BUIUIBWSY JO aN[EA SSOID)

umouyup) €L°88 V/N umouyupy (n) susoda(q 1sa199uf UONIIRJ-1S0d 91

(Sa[npayods papuare 935)

sayorem 7
00°001 000 00°0 000 00°001 Aajamor pue sing “g|

(So[npayos papuswe 298)

sjopd eung g
00°0s¢§ 000 00°0 000 00°0sS a1e359 B3y p1

$7188 SPIO 9661
v.ooﬂm_ 00910°L 000 00°0 000 00°00S°€1 sapiqowony “¢|

— SHIASQ Uepag JB[[Ipe) 7661

junowry junowy s1ossy aesy ayy Oss=va . AwumoaU .550, pue EELU LT (Auadoid (n) ps[npayasur) pue panpsyos)
1dwaxg usI Surureway] Jo anfep ssoIn £q paarasoy ®)vss=vO suon M:oxm mcm_q pajnpayosun uondiuasa(g 19ssy
(V) passisiunupy spunjsares pauopueqy §8277 “291snI] Aq Juonag
Al 38ssy Auadoig PAUILILIZA(T AN[EA)
ANJEA JON 15T
8 L 9 S 14 € [4 I
66/91/26 :9je(q reg] swie|)
86/90/11 :are( SUNBdW (B) 1€ of eoweg ‘s
3 86/v1/60  :(9) PaudAUC) 10 (3) P21 2reQ ‘1 pd ‘ynug ‘aureN 9se))
3ASTUL WEGSIIM Y HEN -IUEN JASLL dreys ~j pleuoq :38pnf  SYA  L91££-86 “ON 358D
SASVD LASSV
4 :a8egq LEYOdTd ANV MI00TAd ALYAdOUd ALVLSA TVAAIAIANI

T Wd04




S0y -IA - INd £€:20 00/L0/10 :pAauLid

1XZTWN04T

81ySL X1 ‘ureyuog
S¥EQ WD POY
6V 69L'8 00°00L used s Jed Jo pa [4 66/€7/T1
6¥'690°8 SE91 ANVE WOYA AOTA LSTYILNI 'V'N “uegsuoneN 91 66/0¢/11
$1°£60°8 00°000°1 1dwaxauoN yo aseyoing s,10192Q prus pa 1t 66/10/11
yI€S0°L (3441 ANVE WOEA 409y LSTIALNI V'N “JuegsuoneN 91 66/62/01
8TpsL X1 ‘ureyuog
$YeQ U3ID 0¥
69°0V0°L 00°000°1 1dwaxsuoN o aseyoing s,ioigeQq prus pa 11 66/10/01
69°0Y0°9 €511 ANVE WOYA A.0Fd LSTALLNI "V'N “YuegsuoneN 91 66/0£/60
91°670°9 60°01 ANVE WOYA A.0Td LSHAHINI "V'N “JuegsuoleN 91 66/1¢/80
X1 ‘urequog
S3eQ UIlD yov
VSG 00°000°1 1dwaxauoN Jo aseyoImg s10199Q prus pg 81 66/1£/380
LO'610°S 69°L MANVE WOHE A.OTY LSTITLNI 'V'N “yuegsuonen 91 66/0£/L0
8I¥SL X1 ‘ureyuog
$§eQ U3 voy
8E'110°S 000001 S# Wduked plus pg 1 66/0¢/L0
8110y €09 ANVE NOYA A0 LSTIFINT VN “juegsuoneN 91 66/0£/90
81ySL X1 ‘weyuog
SALO USED ¥OF
SE'S00'Y 00°000°1 P JusWAed qus jed 10 °1 pa 1 66/0£/90
81vSL X1 ‘weyuog
¢4 wowied S$HEQ W3O o
$E€°500°€ 00°000°1 1dwaxauoN Jo aseydInd s,101qa g 1ed 10 pg 11 66/10/90
$€°600°T LSt JANVHE WOYdd Q.0 LSTIALNI VN OegsuoneN 91 66/8¢/50
8L°100°C 8L'1 JANVE WOYT 403 LSTIAINI "V'N “fwegsuoneN 91 66/0¢€/0
81¥sL X1 ‘ureyuog
$¥eQ U o
00°000° 00°000°1 1dwaxsuoN jo aseyoind sloigeq g jed 10 pq I 66/0E/¥0
v 00083 anp 81pSL X1 ‘wreyuog
.— TE10L 6661 THAY 103 00018 JO 8 JO [# Wouled SYeQ V2D POy
00°000°1 00°000°1 1duaxauoN jo ssegaIng 5101930 s jed 1o py 11 66/1¢/£0
(3) souepeg (§) siyswer] 3) (9) s3poyd (§) 15210111 ($) susoday uonoesuei] O uonduosaq wo1] paA1sdey / OL Pred 2oUIRIY R
wumosoy siuaunsnipy 10 Y557y uonoesueRI],
o1 6 8 L 9 § b4 € z 1
‘(s1qearidde y1) puog sreredag
00°000°00€  $ (s aseo 1ad) puog 13ueIg 00/L0/10 :urpug pouad 104
E9TEPSISL ‘oN I 94edxe]
SONIAYS TVYINAD 6¥10TBESLE HRqUINN U000y of emed ‘“Prug
'V'N “quegsuoneN :dureN yueq "L PA “qrws QWEN 3SED)
32ISILY, ‘WeqSIOA "V BN BURN 93)STUL Sua L91E5-86 HIVE ]

[ :afeq

MIOOTY SINAWIASHNESIA ANV SLAIADTT HSVD ALV.LSd



IXTWO4T

260y A I £€:T0 00/L0/10 -PAUL]

€L°88L8 $ L30A S
00°0 u] SI9JSURI] O
000 uj siwaunsnipy o
£L'88.°8  § oL
£L°88L'8 $ [e10Igng
€L88L'8 mQ s1ssuely 7 _—
000 nQ susunstipy o £0°88 s3unsod 152193y g
000 $H03YD 0 00°00L°8 susodaq 6
000 plemlo] asuepeq 6F10T8ESLE WMONY

00°0 1Ze91°s- Jaysuel] Suusod [eur{ SGVOTBESLEH 300 03 JajsueLL 00/LO/10
Awmc_.w st'e JINVE WO A.0Td LSTIALNI 'V'N Sjuegsuouen 91 00/L0/10
091°8 6091 YNV WOY A.0Td LSTIILNI ‘V'N ‘yuegsuoneN 91 66/1¢/T1
LOEPL'S 5579 idysuel] spunf Jyueq S6POTESLEH 10OV 0F IaJsuBl] 66/6T/C1
() souereg () sioysuen] (%) (3) s¥ooyD (§) 1sa1230] () susodaq uonoesuel], JO uondussaq WO1,{ PAAIRISY / OL Pred 2dualYY ared
UnodY swaunsnipy 10 934D uoloBSURI],
01 6 8 L 9 s [ € z 1 —
:(ajqeorjdde j1) puog aeredag
00°000°00€ $ :(Quuy| ased Jad) puog Joyuelg 00/L0/10 :Surpug pousd 104
£91E7S9-SL ‘ON (Il toAedxe]
SONIAVS TVAINID 6v10T8tsLE HSqUINN JUNOddY of ewLged ‘Prug
V'N “JUegSUONEN :oureN Jueg "L PH ‘ynuig :aUreN 95E)
SVSTUL. ‘HEGSIOM 'V eI :PUEN 29)SRIL, sda  L91££-86 “ON 358D

e :a3eq

@IOOTY SINTWISUNGSIAd ANV SLAIIOTY HSVD ALVILISH

TN OA



S0y PA A ££:70 00/L0/10 ‘parulld

[Teol's 8 aouefeq [B101 19N ovLLSLl  § Te101.
£L°88L°8 u] sJaJsuel], 7
000 u] syjusunsnlpy
sTYIY'6 § [eloL
€L88L°8  § eoqng
£L'838L°8 nQ s1ysueIl 7
000 nQ spwaumsn{py o £L°88 sfunsog 1se151u] 0]
767679 SR | 00°00L'8 susodad 6
00°0 pIemIo, duereq spejo], wodoyg
€L88L'e  § oL
€£L°88L°8 uj s1suell 7
000 uj siuounsnipy o
[4 3 Y4 $ [ LA
000 $ rel01qng
000 QO s1YswRI], O
000 nQ sjudunsnipy 000 s3unsod 153193 0
[4¥T4 ¥Ry | 000 sysoda@ ¢
00'0 premiog Soueed S6VOZBESLE UNODIY

1IXZTWNIOIT

1T°€91°8 1769178 U000y YININL WO U] JoJsueL 6V10TBESLEH WOV WOY Iopsurery, 00/£0/10
STTSL X1 seired
.w TeTH oweT AUSYS 0565
w60 T8°¢T9 uonnquusyy reuty ueqsio 'V e 101000 00/€0/10
fART4] 5609 Jojsuel], spung jueg 6V 10ZRESLEH 10OV WOYJ IDJSTIRL], 66/62/C1
(g) 2oueeg (§) suapsuer] (&) ($) s034D (3) 15013301 (8) snsodaq uonoesuel] JO uondussaq WOl PaAIROaY / 0L Pred souaIRyay kg
Moy susunsnipy 10 YooY uonousuely,
ol 6 3 L 9 s ¥ £ 4 1
(a1qeondde 31) puog sreredsg
00'000°00¢  § :(runyases sad) puog 1xue|d 00/L0/10  Bulpug poHad 104
£91Ep59-SL ‘ON 0 12Aedxe
ONIHOTHD TVIANID §6¥0TBESLE :10qUINN JUNOSDY of enined ‘Yuug
VN SjuegsuoneN oureN yueg "1 PA ‘pruig pweN 2580
39)SNIT, ‘UeqSIoM 'V WEW aueN 99ISNIY sad L9T1EE-86 0N 258D
GHODTY SINTWASHNGSIA ANV SLAIADTA HSVD ALVISHA
€ :a8eq

TINHO4A



SCHEDULE B
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/94)

Total Receipts

$8,788.73 25% of First $5,000
Less -5,000.00 ($1,250 Maximum)
Balance $3,788.73 10% of Next $45,000
Less -45,000.00 ($4,500 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 5% of Next $950,000
Less -950,000.00 ($47,500 Maximum)
Balance 0.00 3% of Balance

TOTAL COMMISSION

UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES
Paralegal Expense

TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

Records:

Trustee did not take possession of business or personal records of
the debtor.

Notice of intent to abandon books and records of debtor filed on

$8,788.73
$1,250.00

$

$378.87
$0.
&_

1,628.8

S

S

~J

I-

253.5

253.5

4



Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

Case Number: 98-33167 DRS
Debtor: Smith, Ed T.

1. COMPUTATION OF COMPENSATION

Total disbursements to other than the debtor are:

Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 326, compensation is computed as follows:

$8,788.73

Less - $5,000.00
Balance $3,788.73
Less - $3,788.73
Balance $0.00
Less - $0.00
Balance $0.00

TOTAL COMPENSATION CALCULATED:

Less Previously Paid Compensation:

TOTAL COMPENSATION REQUESTED:

03/31/99

04/30/99

06/01/99

06/15/99

06/30/99

07/30/99

08/31/99

10/01/99

10/15/99

COMPDETL

25% of First $5,000
($1,250 Maximum)
10% of Next $45,000
($4,500 Maximum)
5% of Next $950,000
($47,500 Maximum)

3% of Balance

2. TRUSTEE EXPENSES

The Trustee has incurred the following expenses:

PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.4 @ 65.00
Prepare banking file and initial deposit

PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.2 @ 65.00
Prepare deposit

PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.2 @ 65.00
Prepare deposit

PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.3 @ 65.00
Balance bank statements

PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.2 @ 65.00
Prepare deposit

PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.2 @ 65.00
Prepare deposit

PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.2 @ 65.00
Prepare deposit
PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.2 @ 65.00
Prepare deposit

PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.4 @ 65.00

$8,788.73
$1,250.00

$378.87

$0.00

$0.00

$1,628.87
$0.00

$1,628.87

$26.00

$13.00

$13.00

$19.50

$13.00

$13.00

$13.00

$13.00

$26.00

Printed: 01/07/00 02:19 PM  Ver: 4.05¢



Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

Case Number: 98-33167 DRS
Debtor: Smith, Ed T.

Balance bank statements.

11/01/99 PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.8 @ 65.00 $52.00
Worked on Fee Application

11/01/99 PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.2 @ 65.00 $13.00
Prepare deposit

11/22/99 PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.4 @ 65.00 $26.00
Worked on Trustee Time Record

12/23/99 PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.2 @ 65.00 $13.00

Prepare deposit

Expense Summary

PARA: Paralegal Expense 3.9 @ 65.00 $253.50

TOTAL EXPENSES CALCULATED: $253.50
Less Previously Paid Expenses: $0.00
TOTAL EXPENSES REQUESTED: $253.50
TOTAL EXPENSES AND COMPENSATION REQUESTED: $1,882.37

SIGNED —L/@ e TRUSTEE: Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee
5950 Sherry Lane, Suite 222
Dallas, TX 75225

COMPDETL Printed: 01/07/00 02:19PM  Ver: 4.05¢



1. 11 U.S.C. Sec.507(a)(1)
Court Costs and Fees

2. 11 U.S.C. Sec.503(b)(1)(A)

Preservation of estate

A. Transportation

B. Storage

C. Wages

D. Estate Share FICA
E. Insurance

F. Upkeep

G. Others (itemize)

3. 11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)
Post-Petition taxes and

related penalties

4. 11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)
Compensation and
Reimbursement
A.Compensation of Trustee
B.Expenses of Trustee
C. Attorney Fees & Exp.

5. Court Special Charges
(Excess Notices)

6. U.S. Trustee fees
7. Other (list)

TOTALS:

SCHEDULE C

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

M) 6) 3 @)
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
$
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,628.87 1,628.87 0.00 1,628.87
253.50 253.50 0.00 253.50
625.52 625.52 625.52 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
$2,507.89 $2,507.89 $625.52 $1.882.37



SCHEDULE C-2
Expenses incurred in connection with the sale of real property $0.00
Title Insurance Policy $0.00
Escrow Fee $0.00
Realtor's Fee $0.00
Filling Fee $0.00 $0.00



~
SCHEDULE D
SECURED CLAIMS
Claim Amount Amount Not Amount
No. Claimed Determined Allowed

Previously
Paid

Due

IDENTIFICATION OF SECURED PARTIED AFFECTED:

Claim Claim
No. Name of Creditor No.

Name of Creditor




SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES IN THE
FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

(D 2) (3) C)
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
$ $ $ $

1. For Credit extended

Sec. 364(a)(1) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2. Claims from failure

of "adequate protection”

Sec. 307(a)(b) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3. "Gap Claims"

Sec. 507(a)(2) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4, Wages, etc.

Sec. 507(a)(3) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5. Contributions to

benefit plans

Sec. 507(a)(4) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6. Consumer deposits

Sec. 507(a)(6) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7. Alimony/Child Support

Sec. 507(a)(7) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8. Taxes

Sec. 507(a)(8) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9. Other: No Basis
TOTALS: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
PRIORITY PARTIES AFFECTED:

Claim Claim
" No. Name of Creditor ) No. Name of Creditor

FILED UNSECURED CLAIMS TOTAL.: $71,639.25
SUBORDINATE UNSECURED CLAIM: $




~
EXHIBIT A
ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER
Case Number: 98-33167 Page 1 Date: January 07, 2000
Debtor Name: Smith, Ed T. Claim Class Sequence
Code # Creditor Name & Address Claim Class Notes Scheduled Claimed Allowed
0 Kessler & Collins Administrative $0.00 $625.52 $625.52
221 Mark A. Weisbart Atty Fees $605
m 5950 Sherry Lane, #222 Exp $20.52
Dallas, TX 75225 Court order
Subtotal for Class Administrative $0.00 $625.52 $625.52
T Chevy Chase Bank FSB Umsecored 5000 $1327886  S13,278.86
400 Bankruptcy Dept.
400 P O Box 900
Frederick, MD 21705-0900

2 First USA Bank Unsccured $0.00 $8,324.52 $8,324.52
400 10900 Stone Lake Blvd.
400 Austin, TX 78759
3 MBNA America BAnk Unsecured $0.00 $39,267.52 $39,267.52
400 PO Box 15725 M/S 1401
400 Wilmington, DE 19885-15725
4 Chase Manhattan Bank Unsecured $0.00 $10,768.35 $10,768.35
400 100 Duffy Av.
400 Hicksville, NY 11801

Subtotal for Class Unsecured $0.00 $71,639.25 $71,639.25

Case Totals: $0.00 $72,264.77 $72,264.717

Code #: Trustee's Claim Number, Priority Code, Claim Type

CREGIS2

Printed: 01/07/00 02:19 PM  Ver: 4.05¢



o’

¢ L

Eastern District of Texas
CLAIMS REGISTER

11/02/99 Last Date to File Claims: 02/16/99 98-33167 drs Page 1.
Last Date to File Claims for Governmental Unit: 05/17/99 i
Ed T. Smith

Patricia Jo Smith
Name and Address of Claimant Amount of Claims Remarks
Filed and Allowed
No: 1 Filed: 12/04/98 Filed Amt:
13,278.86 g
Chevy Chase Bank FSB

Attn: BKD Ok
PO Box 900
Frederick MD 21705-0900
No: 2 Filed: 01/08/99 Filed Amt:
8,324.52 g

First USA Bank NA 3 [
10900 Stone Lake Blvd A
Austin TX 78759
No: 3 Filed: 01/15/99 Filed Amt:

39,267.52 g
MBNA America Bank NA (ke
PO Box 15725 MS 1401 <IN\ G
Wilmington DE 19885-15725 e
No: 4 Filed: 01/19/99 Filed Amt:

10,768.35 g .
Chase Manhattan Bank USA NA {va

100 Duffy Ave
Hicksville NY 11801



form. bill

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCYCOURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS R

ERDRERUNIE
InRe: Case No: 98-33167 drs | .
. Smi Chapter: 7 anopat -6 PH 05
Patricia Jo Smith P SR i e
Debtor(s) SERCRU SIS b
Ty
BILL OF COURT COSTS
To:  Mark A. Weisbart
5950 Sherry Ln Ste 222
Dallas TX 75225

Notice is hereby given that court costs (and deferred adversary filing fees, if applicable) are due
and owing, pursuant to 28 USC Section 1930, in the above case in the amount of $-0-.

These costs are itemized as follows:

NOTICES
$.25 per notice in excess of 50 notices mailed prior to 1/1/87. $-0-
$.50 per notice for all notices mailed 1/ 1/87 between 1/1/98. $-0-

NOTE: For Chapter 7 cases filed after 12/1/92, there will be NO NOTICE FEES.
(Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice)

NOTE: For all other chapters filed after 1/1/98, there will be NO NOTICE FEES. (Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice)
PROCESSING CLAIMS

NOTE: Eliminated is the fee of $.25 for clerical processing of each claim in excess of 10 in cases filed
under the Act or Code.

DEFERRED ADVERSARY FILING FEES
-0- Chapter 7 Adversary Proceeding filed @ $120.00/150.00 each.
$-0-

NOTE: For all Adversary Proceedings filed after 12/18/96 the filing fee is $150.00.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $-0-

Check to be made payable to Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court

Date: January 5, 2000
JAMES D. TOKOPH

Clerk of Court
By: % | e
Deplty Clerk

NOTE: For Chapter 11 Cases Only: Court costs are due on or before the confirmation hearing. The
Judge will confirm that these cases have been paid at the hearing.



o
o ‘1
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT > ‘/2:0
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS K “(31,’, -
SHERMAN DIVISION el “li
~o ° ;: \ 5
o ’
IN RE: Q,\t’“% CASE NO. 98-33167-DRS
§ ‘.\.

ED AND PATRICIA SMITH, Qg’ § CHAPTER 7
< §
({/O §

ORDER APPROVING SALE OF LEGAL PRACTI CE

DEBTORS

ON THIS DAY, came on for consideration the Motion to Approve Sale of Legal Practice
filed by Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee. The Court finds that appropriate notice and opportunity for
hearing was provided and that the relief requested in the Motion should be granted.

WHEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Trustee is authorized to sell the legal practice to
the Debtors for $8,000.00 free of liens, claims and encumbrances, if any, with such liens, claims

or encumbrances to attach to the sales proceeds.

DATED: 4 G¢ 7

Hofiorable Donald R. Sharp
United States Bankruptcy Judge



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION
PLRRL L BANIKRUPTOY
IN RE: § © OURT
§ |ﬂu\«<,
ED AND PATRICIA SMITH, § Case 5-98=331HTY
) f)@ Chapter 7
Debtors. .08
e M‘z §
¢ OV
‘ ORDER APPROVING

FIRST AND FINAL APPLICATION OF TRUSTEE’S PROFESSIONALS
FOR PAYMENT OF FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES

Came on to be heard the Trustee’s First and Final Application of Trustee’s
Professionals for Payment of Fees and Reimbursement of Expenses and, after
appropriate notice and opportunity for hearing, the Court finds the Application
should be approved. Therefore, it is

ORDERED that Kessler & Collins (including Mark A. Weisbart) are awarded

fees of $605.00 and expenses of $20.52.

DATEDLlecartoer. I, 1997
)(@A/\m/ 74 %

Hon. Donald R. Sharp 4
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE §
Smith, Ed T. §
Smith, Patricia Jo § CASE NO. 98-33167-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S). §

ORDER APPROVING TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT
AND ALLOWING COMPENSATION

The Trustee has filed a Final Report along with Applications for Compensation and a Report of Proposed Distribution.
Notice of the filing of such Final Report and Applications were given to the creditors in this proceeding and any objections, if filed,
have been resolved. After having reviewed said Final Report and Applications, it hereby ordered that the Final Report is approved
and trustee is authorized to make disbursements with his Report of Proposed Distribution and as described below:
1. Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee, is allowed compensation of $1,628.87, of which $0.00 has previously been paid.

2. Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee, is allowed reimbursement of $253.50, of which $0.00 has previously been paid.

Date:

HONORABLE Donald R. Sharp
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE



